

No. 20-727

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PERRIN AIKENS DAVIS ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Michael R. Dreeben  
Grace E. Leeper  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, Cal. 94025  
(650) 473-2633  
jlfisher@omm.com

Yaira Dubin  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, N.Y. 10036  
(212) 326-2000

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
A. The Decision Below Cements A Square Circuit Conflict .....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Error Has Great Practical Importance .....	5
C. Respondents’ Merits Defense Fails.....	9
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Review .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Brodsky v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4141936 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2019) .....	8
<i>Campbell v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	7
<i>Caro v. Weintraub</i> , 618 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Hawaii Reg’l Council of Carpenters v. Yoshimura</i> , 2016 WL 4745169 (D. Haw. Sept. 12, 2016) .....	11
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>In re Google Inc. Gmail Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5423918 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013) .....	7
<i>In re iPhone Application Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	8
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>In re Pharmatrak, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	3, 7
<i>In re Toys R Us, Inc., Privacy Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 34517252 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2001) .....	11
<i>In re Zynga Privacy Litig.</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014),.....	8
<i>Jurgens v. Build.com, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5277679 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 13, 2017) .....	4
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	3
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	3
<i>S.D. v. Hytto Ltd.</i> , 2019 WL 8333519 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2019).....	8
<i>Smith v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 745 F. App'x 8 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>United States v. Campagnuolo</i> , 592 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Eady</i> , 648 F. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Pasha</i> , 332 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1964).....	11
<i>United States v. Passarella</i> , 788 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1986).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Szymuszkiewicz</i> , 622 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Vasil v. Kip, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1156328 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2018).....	4

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2511 .....	4, 11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100 .....	7
